Rai (holding DIN: 07982469), as a Whole Time Director and to 
designate him as Director and Chief Strategy Officer of the 
Company for a period of 5 (Five) years with effect from June 
12, 2020, on the following terms and conditions:

a.	 BASIC SALARY: ` 2,08,340/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred Forty only) per month.

b.	 HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE: ` 97,460/- (Rupees Ninety 
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty only) per month.

c.	 CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE: ` 97,460/- (Rupees Ninety 
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty only) per month. 
Fuel Expenses up to ` 11,250/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty only) per month will be reimbursed. 

d.	 ANNUAL VARIABLE PAY: He is eligible to receive a 
performance based variable pay of ` 15,20,100/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Lakhs Twenty Thousand One Hundred only) 
per annum, which is subject to the Group results of 
growth in operational revenue and profitability (EBITDA)  
levels for every year as assessed and recommended by 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 
Board of Directors and as approved by the Board from 
time to time.

e.	 LEAVE TRAVEL ALLOWANCE: Expenses for self and 
family for travel anywhere in India on leave will be 
reimbursed once a year subject to a ceiling of ` 15,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) per annum.

f.	 MEDICAL ALLOWANCE: Medical expenses incurred 
in respect of self and spouse will be reimbursed to the 
extent of ` 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) per 
annum. He will be covered under Medical and Personal 
Accident Insurance policies taken by the Company.

g.	 PENSION ALLOWANCE: Pension Allowance up to  
` 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) per annum.

h.	 EDUCATION ALLOWANCE: Education allowance up to  
` 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) per annum.

i.	 ANNUAL BONUS: 20% of basic salary i.e. ` 5,00,004/- 
(Rupees Five Lakhs Four only) per annum.

j.	 PROVIDENT FUND: Contribution of 13% of the basic 
salary i.e. ` 3,24,996/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty 
Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six only) by  
the appointee to the Provident Fund with contribution 
by the Company as per the Statutory Requirement.

k.	 GRATUITY: The gratuity payable will be ` 1,20,252/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 
Two only) per annum.

l.	 WASHING ALLOWANCE: He is eligible for Washing 
allowance of ` 600/- (Rupees Six Hundred only) per 
annum.

SUPRAJIT ENGINEERING LIMITED 
CIN: L29199KA1985PLC006934 

Registered & Corporate Office: No. 100 & 101, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Bengaluru-560 099

[...]

G N V and Associates, Cost Accountants, Bangalore, Cost 
Auditors, appointed by the Board of Directors based on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company 
to conduct audit of the cost records for the financial year 
2020-21 at a remuneration of ` 1,25,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, at actuals, be and 
is hereby ratified. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/or 
Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby 
severally authorized to do all acts, deeds and things as

[...]

is concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the  
said Resolution. 

Item No.8:

The Board on the recommendation of Audit Committee had 
appointed Messrs G N V and Associates, as the Cost Auditors of the 
Company for the financial year 2020-21 and fixed a remuneration 
of ` 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only)  
plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket 
expenses at actuals. 

Further, in terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to Cost Auditors requires to be ratified